
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Emma Cunnington 

emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/SZZEprsCFGg 
 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 

recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/SZZEprsCFGg


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 23 July 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY 
 

 Report of the Director of Innovation & Growth. 
 
NB:- Please note that this item is to be read in conjunction with item 14: confidential 
appendix. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 42) 

 
5. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

9. NOTE OF INFORMAL MEETING 
 

 To receive the note of the informal meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 23 July 
2020. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 



3 
 

10. ASSISTANCE TO TENANTS 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 68) 

 
11. REVIEWS TIMELINE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
14. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX: CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY 
 

 Confidential appendix to be considered in conjunction with the Climate Action 
Strategy (item 4). 
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23 July 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

23 July 2020 at 2.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
 

Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
In Attendance 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Deputy James Thomson 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation and Growth 

Stuart Wright - Innovation and Growth 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer’s 

Vic Annells - Executive Director of Mansion House & CCC 

Paul Thomson - Open Spaces 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Members 
Services 

Becky Muscat - Town Clerks 

Emma Cunnington - Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Sir Michael Snyder. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
The Policy Chair took the opportunity to thank Simon Duckworth and Deputy Dr 
Giles Shilson for their hard work and commitment to the Resource Allocation 
Sub Committee.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 

4. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
This item was withdrawn.  
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
Return to Guildhall 
 
A question was raised concerning the plans for the City Corporation to return its 
staff to Guildhall and related activities.  
 
The Gold Command Lead and the Director of Members Services explained that 
the City Corporation was continuing to follow government guidance, which 
stated that workers could return to the workplace as long as workplaces were 
Covid secure. It was reported that the City Surveyor had been working hard to 
produce a road map on return with risk assessments in place. The HR 
department would also need to undertake risk assessments on each individual 
member of staff. Members heard that the North Wing was still in operation and 
work was being undertaken to open the West Wing too, but with all of the 
Guildhall offices only operating at a 40% capacity. The Director of Members 
Services added that the aim was to enable Members to return to Guildhall, if 
they wished to, by September 2020.  
 
The message was reinforced that Members could not expect the same level of 
physical service as in pre-pandemic times. In particular, committee meetings 
would likely be hybrid with a small number of Members coming into Guildhall 
but the majority of Members and officers still accessing meetings remotely. 
Members of the public would continue to view meetings via the YouTube 
channel. Anyone entering the building would be required to complete an initial 
risk assessment. It would be important for people to adhere to designated 
areas and ways of ensuring compliance were currently being examined. 
Members also noted that to help the track and trace system, the City 
Corporation would be implementing a booking system. 
 
Further discussion ensued and the following points were raised:  

• The Property Investment Board had discussed the importance of 
building confidence in London and the City Corporation should 
demonstrate this by bringing its workers back into the office;  

Page 2



• It was important that the technology in committee rooms be improved to 
ensure good levels of sound quality for hybrid meetings;  

• When talking to Government and London Councils, the City Corporation 
should continue to emphasise how important it is for digital meetings to 
continue beyond the sunset of the Coronavirus Bill. 

• Consideration should be given to turn the Club Cook and Butler dining 
room into a fifth committee room to provide more space.  

• It was important that Members did not feel pressurised to return 
especially if they were vulnerable and/or in the shielding category.  

 
Frequency of Resource Allocation Sub Committee meetings 
 
A Member asked for views on the frequency of Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee meetings and whether they should take place monthly rather than 
fortnightly come the Autumn. Others felt it was important for meetings to take 
place when needed rather than necessarily every fortnight, and the Policy Chair 
reminded officers of her request for an overall governance timeline, which 
brought together the fundamental review, target operating model, governance 
review and the Fraser review. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.  Paragraph No. 
8-9 3 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

9. NOTE OF THE INFORMAL MEETING  
The note of the informal meeting held on 9 July was received. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
Wanstead Flats Artificial Grass Pitches 
 
A Member asked for clarification as to why the Wanstead Flats Artificial Grass 
Pitches delegated authority had not yet been approved. The Deputy 
Chamberlain explained that at the meeting the suggestion had been for this to 
be invest to save, however the project managers had since clarified that this 
could not be undertaken via an invest to save scheme and so further 
discussions were being undertaken at officer level.  
 

Page 3



11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1413 
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



 
 

Committee Date 

Property Investment Board with Corporate Assets Sub 
Committee (For Information) 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee (For Decision) 
Planning & Transportation Committee (For Information) 
Procurement Sub Committee (For Information) 
Open Spaces Chairs (For Information) 
Projects Sub Committee (For Information) 
Corporate Asset Sub Committee (For Information) 
Property Investment Board (For Information) 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee (For Decision) 
Port Health & Environmental Services Committee (For 
Information) 
Finance Investment Board (For Information) 
Policy & Resources Committee (For Decision) 
Court of Common Council (For Decision) 

19 August 2020 
 
7 September 2020 
8 September 2020 
9 September 2020 
9 September 2020 
15 September 2020 
15 September 2020 
16 September 2020 
18 September 2020 
22 September 2020 
 
23 September 2020 
24 September 2020 
8 October 2020 

Subject 
Climate Action Strategy 

Public  

Report of 
The Town Clerk & Chief Executive  

Report Author 
Damian Nussbaum, Director of Innovation & Growth 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
This paper contains a scoped and costed Climate Action Strategy for the City of 
London Corporation, to be considered by the Policy & Resources Committee in 
September and the Court of Common Council in October 2020. It presents: 
 

i. Appendix 1: The proposed Climate Action Strategy;  
 

ii. Appendix 2: Action sets by committee; and 
 

iii. RASC Confidential Appendix 3: Resource Allocation Sub Committee only 
with an approach to funding the strategy. 

 
The proposed strategy has three, interlinked primary objectives for the City 
Corporation and the Square Mile: to support the achievement of net zero emissions, 
to build resilience and to champion sustainable growth.  
 
Climate Action is an extension of our work to advance London and UK as centre for 
excellence in green finance. Championing sustainable growth is therefore alr
[...]
rates considerations of the risks and 
opportunities associated with climate change. It reinforces existing City Corporation 
strategies and will be pivotal to achieving the outcomes at the heart of the Corporate 
Plan (2018-23). As much as the overarching strategy addresses the next 20 years, the 
baselines, action plan and targets will be reviewed and refreshed every five years to 
drive transparent performance tracking and accountability. Learning on which actions 
and interventions are most efficiently driving impact will be incorporated on a more 
frequent basis.  
 
Through this strategy, we will secure and strengthen our market position globally as a 
financial centre. Locally, we will ensure the competitiveness of our buildings, 
investment properties and public spaces as attractive places to work, live, study and 
visit, both now and in the future.  
 
Though focused on tackling climate change, the strategy’s impact will be wider. It will 
support the economy. It will enhance the physical environment and open spaces. And 
it will benefit individuals through creating jobs and improving air quality. More 
immediately, it will also ensure that that the City Corporation has a strong platform to 
present at the Green Horizon Summit in November, one year ahead of the United 
Nations annual climate meeting, COP26. 
 
  

Page 6



 
 

Recommendations 
 
Planning & Transportation Committee, Resource Allocation Sub Committee, 
Procurement Sub Committee, the Open Spaces Chairs, Projects Sub Committee, 
Corporate Asset Sub Committee1, Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
and Finance Investment Board are recommended to: 
 

i. Note the report, the draft strategy at Appendix 1 and the action sets by 
committee at Appendix 2. 

 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee only is also recommended to: 
 

ii. Consider the options for funding the additional budget required to deliver the 
strategy, shown at Confidential Appendix 3, and decide which to recommend 
to the 
[...]
s low. This will be addressed in phase 3. 

 
21. Security Implications – There are no security implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report. 
 

22. Climate Implications – This section will be added to all committee papers 
seeking decisions going forward. 
 

  

Page 10



 
 

Conclusion 
 

23. The Climate Action Strategy offers the City Corporation a unique opportunity to 
act decisively in responding to climate change – a key challenge of our time – 
while managing costs. The strategy has the potential to be a defining cross-
Corporation policy. Founded on science-based targets, rather than simply a call 
to action, it will ensure that the City Corporation has a credible approach to 
climate action that is impactful, affordable and deliverable. This will allow us to 
protect our physical and financial assets for decades to come. It also positions 
the City to seize the opportunities presented by the transition to a low-carbon 
economy.  

 
 
Appendices 

1. The Draft Climate Action Strategy (2020-2040)  
2. Action Sets by Committee  
3. Confidential Funding Options (for Resource Allocation Sub Committee only) 
 
 
 
Damian Nussbaum 
Director of Innovation & Growth 
Damian.nussbaum@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 11

mailto:Damian.nussbaum@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

The City of London Corporation’s 

Climate Action Strategy 2020-2040 

 

 

Draft 0.5  

August 2020 

  

Page 13



2 | P a g e  
 

Who we are 

 

The City of London Corporation is the governing body  

of the Square Mile dedicated to a vibrant and thriving City, 

supporting a diverse and sustainable London 

within a globally-successful UK. 
 

The Square Mile is the historic centre of London and is home to the ‘City’ – the 
financial and commercial heart of the UK. Our reach extends far beyond the Square 
Mile’s boundaries and across private, public and charitable and community sector 
responsibilities. This, alon
[...]
nt 
Total no. climate risks 
managed 

Key Benefits 
 
• Enhanced reputation and public support  
 

Strategic Links 
Corporate Plan Outcomes 5,7,9,10,12 

Responsible Business 2018-23 

Local Plan 2015, the draft City Plan 2036 

 
 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



Committee:  Date:  

Resource Allocation Sub Committee 24 September 2020 

Subject: Decisions taken under delegated authority or 
urgency powers 

Public 

Report of: Town Clerk For Information 

Report Author: Emma Cunnington 

 

 

Summary 
 

This report advises Members of actions taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) 
and 41(b) since the last meeting. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That Members note the actions taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

Main Report 
 

Revised Capital Funding Update for the Transportation Response to COVID19 
Phase 3 and COLPAI Temporary Accommodation 
7. At its meeting on 9 July, the Resource Allocation Sub Committee considered a 

report of the Chamberlain setting out three new funding bids which had been 
submitted outside of the annual process for ‘in principal’ allocation of £2.752m from 
City Fund and City’s Cash resources. 
 

8. These three bids were:-  
(i) Transportation response to Covid-19 Phase 3 – up to £568.5k (City 

Fund) 
(ii) COLPAI Temporary Accommodation additional costs £283.1k (City’s 

Cash) 
(iii) Wanstead Flats Artificial Grass Pitches £1.9m (City’s Cash) 

 
9. At the meeting on 9 July, there was much discussion about the Wanstead Flats 

Artificial Grass Pitches match funding of up to £1.9m from City’s Cash. Members 
wished to understand which schemes or projects would need to be re-prioritised to 
allow for the funding of up to £1.9m allocated for the Wanstead Flats Artificial Grass 
Pitches.  
 

10. Members asked for the Chamberlain to amend the report to make clear the impact 
of approving these bids would have, and for the revised report to be considered 
under delegated authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with all Members of 
the Resource Allocation Sub Committee, and in consultation with the Chair and 
Deputy Chairmen of the Policy and Resources Committee and the Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



11. This report was updated and circulated to Members of the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee on 17 July 2020. However, following circulation, it became clear that 
further work was needed on the invest to save proposal.  

 
12. As time has gone on, the two ‘uncontroversial’ bids had become more pressing. 

This delegated authority was therefore progressed, asking for approvals for two 
out of three of the schemes at this stage, whilst further discussions took place to 
finalise proposals to Members for the Wanstead Flats Artificial Grass Pitches bid. 

 
13. These two bids were: 

(i) Transportation response to Covid-19 Phase 3 – up to £568.5k (City 
Fund) 

(ii) COLPAI Temporary Accommodation additional costs £283.1k (City’s 
Cash) 

 
14. The revised report recommended that if Members were agreeable to approve 

allocation of central funding for these two bids, then there would need to be re-
prioritisation of other ‘less essential’ schemes to make way for these new bids - 
effectively deferring selected schemes at least until next year’s bid round. 
 

15. Specifically, that the additional funding would be offset against savings from the 
provision set aside for the Barbican exhibition halls health and safety works which 
came in at lower cost and through the deferral of the scheme for a new visitor 
centre at the Monument. 

 
16. Approval was granted for the ‘in principle’ allocation of central funding for two of 

the three new schemes submitted outside of the 2020/21 annual bid process: 
(i) Transportation response to Covid-19 Phase 3 – up to £568.5k (City 

Fund) 
(ii) COLPAI Temporary Accommodation additional costs £283.1k (City’s 

Cash) 
 

17. It was agreed for the immediate release of funding of  
i. up to £568.5k from the On-Street Parking Reserve (also noting the loss 

of £336k in potential income), the additional funding to be offset against 
savings from the provision set aside for the Barbican exhibition halls 
health and safety works which came in at lower cost.   

ii. £283.1k from the City’s Cash provision, with funding provided through 
the deferral of the scheme for a new visitor centre at the Monument. 

 
18. A further report would be submitted concerning the third new scheme: Wanstead 

Flats Artificial Grass Pitches £1.9m (City’s Cash), in due course. 
 
 
Contact:  
Emma Cunnington 
Emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk   

Page 44

mailto:Emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Climate Action Strategy
	Final climate App1 Proposed Climate Action Strategy (2020-2040) Executive Summary
	Final Climate App2 Actions by Committee

	5 Report of Action Taken
	9 Note of Informal Meeting
	10 Assistance to Tenants
	11 Reviews Timeline



Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7 September 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Virtual Meeting on Monday, 7 September 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
 

Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
In Attendance 
Randall Anderson 
John Fletcher 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy James Thomson 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlains 

John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

Andrew Carter - Director of Community & Children’s Services 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s 

Paul Friend - City Surveyors 

James Gibson - IT 

Nick Gill - City Surveyors 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk’s 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancers 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Simi Shah - Innovation and Growth 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk’s 

Stuart Wright - Innovation and Growth 

Peter Young - City Surveyors 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Devika Persaud - Town Clerk’s 



Greg Moore - Town Clerk’s 

Jacqueline Eggleston - Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. The Sub-Committee were advised that Alderman 
Vincent Keaveny was running half an hour late. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

4. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining the 
proposed Climate Action Strategy.  
 
The Policy Chair introduced the report and focused on the importance of 
delivering a hallmark strategy for the future of the City but in the context of huge 
financial pressures. Deputy Keith Bottomley, Alderman Alison Gowman and 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, who had been working closely on the strategy 
over the August then gave updates as follows:- 

• This strategy needed to be impactful, deliverable, and affordable. No 
services would be affected, nor major projects impacted. All decisions on 
this strategy would be forward-looking.  

• Member engagement was intensified through the Summer and the 
strategy would be considered by 8 committees in September to confirm 
their support for the onward development of the action plan. Externally, 
an engagement campaign has been run, which had received 2,500 
responses. 

• In terms of funding, work has been carried out to ensure that the source 
of funds had been identified before presenting the strategy. There would 
also be return on investment and cashflow to ensure it could be 
delivered. This model should be used for future strategies.  

 
Members asked for clarification on the governance process of this strategy, as 
some felt that more of the Open Spaces Committees should be consulted 
formally rather than just through a Chairs’ meeting. It was confirmed that the 
Policy and Resources Committee, at its June meeting, had previously approved 
that the governance of this strategy would sit with the Policy and Resources 
Committee meeting on 24 September, followed by the Court of Common 
Council meeting on 8 October. Some Members still felt that this governance 
structure did not allow committees to “buy-in” from a budgeting perspective. 
 
Following a question, the Director of Innovation and Growth and the 
Chamberlain agreed that the annual programme of projects had been reviewed 



over the Summer and that this Sub-Committee would be considering the 
prioritisation of these projects at the meeting on 18 September.  
 
RESOLVED, that:- 

• The report, the draft strategy and the action sets by committee be noted. 
 

5. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk detailing action taken 
in between meetings using delegated procedures. 
 
This report set out the action taken to agree two bids under the Capital Funding 
Scheme: 

1. Transportation Response to COVID19 Phase 3 
2. The CoLPAI Temporary Accommodation 

 
RESOLVED, that:- 

• The report be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were three questions:-  
 
Project London 
A Member asked a question concerning the City Corporation’s engagement to 
help promote London’s status beyond Brexit. The Policy Chair asked the 
Director of Innovation and Growth to provide Members of the Public Relations 
and Economic Development Sub Committee an update on the work around 
“Project London”, undertaken in partnership with Oliver Wyman, at its next 
meeting.  
 
Assistance to Investment Tenants Paper 
The Chair of the Property Investment Board asked for an explanation as to why 
the paper concerning Assistance to Investment Tenants was circulated so late 
and why it was only marked for information. The Clerk explained that, despite 
receiving a paper on assistance to operational tenants in time for agenda 
publication, this particular paper had only been received two working days ago. 
Following a conversation with the Chair and Depuy Chairman of Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee, and following confirmation from the Chamberlain 
that a delay on decision would not affect the quarter, it was agreed that this 
paper would be put to the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee for information 
at this stage with the full decision to be made at its meeting on the 18 
September.  
 
Member Return to Guildhall 
The Chair of the Establishment Committee advised the Sub-Committee that he 
had received notice of a question to be put to him at the next Court of Common 
Council meeting, relating to the lack of Member involvement in decisions 
concerning their return to the Guildhall. The Town Clerk explained that the 
situation was fluid, and communication to Members was happening as regularly 
as possible. He also assured the Sub-Committee that work was being carried 



out at pace to fit out the committee rooms for hybrid meetings, as well as 
bringing staff back to the office.  
 
  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraph No. 
9-10 3 
11, 14 3, 4 
 

9. NOTE OF INFORMAL MEETING  
The Sub-Committee received the note of the informal meeting held on 23 July 
2020. 
 

10. ASSISTANCE TO TENANTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor setting out 
recommendations on how the City Corporation could financially support City of 
London operational tenants for the September quarter. 
 

11. REVIEWS TIMELINE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the 
timelines of the various internal reviews. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business:- 

• Assistance to Investment Tenants for the September Quarter 
 

14. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX: CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY  
The Sub-Committee considered a confidential appendix relating to the Climate 
Action Strategy. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.43 am 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington 
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


